Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

David L. Armstrong Chairman

James W. Gardner Vice Chairman

> John W. Clay Commissioner

June 1, 2009

Hance Price Frankfort Electric & Water Plant Board 317 W. Second Street P.O. Box 308 Frankfort, KY 40601

John N. Hughes 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KY 40601

Mr. Price and Mr. Hughes:

On April 6, 2009, the Commission entered an order in the Frankfort Electric & Water Plant Board's rate case regarding wholesale water service to six public utilities: Elkhorn Water District, Farmdale Water District, North Shelby Water Company, Peaks Mill Water District, South Anderson Water District, and U.S. 60 Water District. In its order, the Commission required the Plant Board to refund the difference "between the amount charged at the proposed rate for service between December 8, 2008 and the date of this Order and the rate approved herein." The Plant Board was to refund those funds within thirty days from the date of the order. Commission Staff requests that the Plant Board inform us, in writing within five days of receipt of this letter, as to the status of these refunds.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Questions regarding this letter may be addressed to Todd Osterloh, Staff Attorney, at (502) 564-3940, extension 439 or at Todd.Osterloh@ky.gov.

Sincerely

Executive Director

